

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ARBOR RECYCLING/ARBOR LITE LOGISTICS,
A SINGLE EMPLOYER

AND

Case Nos. 02-CA-180470; 02-CA-186760;
02-CA-186930; 02-CA-188504;
02-CA-195794

AMALGAMATED LOCAL 1931

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

Ruth Weinreb
Joseph Luhrs
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, NY 10278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PROCEDURE AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION AND ORDER..... 2
- II. ISSUES.....6
- III. FACTS.....7
 - 1. Union’s July 18 visit.....7
 - 2. Union’s July 25 visit.....8
- IV. ARGUMENT.....9
 - A. THE ALJ ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY ENGAGING IN UNLAWFUL SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEES’ UNION ACTIVITIES ON JULY 18......9

 - B. THE ALJ ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY ENGAGING IN THE SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEES’ UNION ACTIVITIES ON JULY 2511
 - 1. The ALJ ignored the Union’s video tape of Mercado videotaping employees speaking to Union Representatives......11
 - 2. The ALJ incorrectly found that Respondent videotaped employees due to safety concerns13
 - 3. The ALJ erred in failing to draw an adverse inference that Respondent engaged in unlawful surveillance15
 - 4. Mercado’s surveillance of an employee on July 25 is more than a mere observation of employees’ protected Union activity16

 - C. THE ALJ ERRED IN ORDERING RESPONDENT TO POST A NOTICE AT ONLY ITS BAYSHORE FACILITY17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NLRB

Aladdin Gaming, LLC, 345 NLRB 585 (2005).....16
Arrow Automotive Industries, 258 NLRB 860 (1981).....16
Asarco, Inc., 316 NLRB 636 (1995).....15
Atelier Condominium, 361 NLRB No. 111 (2014).....15
Brown Transport Corp., 294 NLRB 969 (1989).....15,16
California Acrylic Industries, Inc., 322 NLRB No. 10 (1996).....11,17
Durham School Services, LP, 361 NLRB No. 44 (2014).....11
Fresh Organics, 350 NLRB No 35 (2007).....18, 19
Heartland of Lansing Nursing Home, 307 NLRB 152 (1992).....11
Hoshton Garment Co., 279 NLRB 565 (1986).....11
Indian Hills Care Center, 321 NLRB 144 (1996).....17
In re Technology Service Solutions, 334 NLRB No 18 (2001).....17, 18
LSF Transportation, Inc., 330 NLRB 1054 (2000).....15
Roadway Package System, 302 NLRB 961 (1991).....11
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 340 NLRB 1216 (2003).....9,10

Federal Court

Asarco, Inc., 86 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1996).....15
NLRB v. J.H.Rutter-Rex Mfg Co, 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....17
